Planning & Zoning Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Weekes & Callaway

Project Location: 3945 West Atlantic Avenue

Request: Class IITI Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: July 5, 2016

Boatrd Action:

Approved the Class III Site Plan Modification (5-0; Andrew Youngtoss, Stepped Down); Approved
the Landscape Plan (5-0; Andtew Youngross, Stepped Down); Approved the Architectural
Elevations (5-0; Andrew Youngross, Stepped Down).

Project Description:
The subject propetty is defined as Parcel 2 of the Commons subdivision and is zoned POC (Planned
Office Center) with a TRIN (Transitional) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation.

The existing site consists of 2.06 acres and contains a 12,788 sq. ft. commercial building with a 1,344
sq. ft. garage which was constructed in 1988. Historically, the building was occupied by State Farm
Mutual Automobile Insurance Company.

On February 27, 2008, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class II site plan
modification for Weekes & Calloway Corporate Offices. It has been occupied by the Weekes and
Callaway Offices since 2008.

On June 8, 2016, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class III Site Plan
Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations request for construction of a 3,501 sq. ft.
building addition with associated patking lot upgrades and landscaping improvements.

Staff raised a concetn regarding the need to receive a positive finding of traffic concurrency from
the Palm Beach County Traffic Division prior to site plan certification. It was also mentioned that
the site plan and associated data charts needed to be updated to reflect the correct required parking
total and number of compact spaces provided.

Board comments:

The Board suppotted staff and required a positive finding of traffic concurrency from Palm Beach
County as a condition of approval. All other staff recommended conditions of approval for the site
plan were also supported by the Board.

The Board raised concetns regarding the notations on the Landscape Plan sheet details regarding
tree removal and tree pruning. The applicant indicated that no trees were proposed to be removed
and the notations wete inaccurate. The Boatd also indicated that the “minimum” tree pruning
notations should be cottrected to reflect “maximum” tree pruning and the applicant agreed.

The Board supported the site plan conditions of approval and retained staffs recommended 4
conditions as stated within the attached staff report.



Appealable Item Report

The Board added two conditions of approval to the Landscape Plan as follows: 1) Update the
notations on the landscape plan details sheets to reflect that no trees are being removed, and 2)
Update the notations on the landscape plan details sheets to reflect “maximum” where “minimum?”
is referenced for pruning time frames.

There were no conditions by staff or Board for the Architectural Elevations.

Public input — noting comments and concerns:
No members of the public spoke in opposition to or in support of the development proposal.

Associated Actions: None.

Next Action: None.




SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---
MEETING DATE: June 8, 2016
ITEM: Weekes & Callaway - Class lil Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and

Architectural Elevation requests for construction of a 3,501 sq. ft. building addition
with associated parking lot upgrades and landscaping improvements (3945 West
Atlantic Avenue).

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class Il Site Plan =

Modification, Landscape Plan and : E
Architectural Elevations. ‘ | g
st .
GENERAL DATA: § L
Owner..........cooivn Pinetree Partner Investments LLC e & QEI
Applicant.............coovee CBIZ Weekes & Callaway § O K. i
AgeNnt.......ccooiiiieiiinns, Steven E. Myott, Architect ‘wa R (
, %Eﬂ g
Address.........coooeiiinn 3945 West Atlantic Avenue MGk PONT TERRACE WEST
J ELEED |
Location......ccccovvvveevininnnene, On the north side of West Atlantic

Avenue, % mile east of Barwick Road

iy
%’n
Xy s
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Property Size.......c..ccooevenn. 2.06 acres (14,132 sq. ft.) ? ﬁ
Future Land Use Map........ TRN (Transitional) ’ -
ATLANTIOC
Current Zoning...........c...c... POC (Planned Office Center) —%/' —
: .
Adjacent Zoning....... North: POC (Planned Office Center) gr‘ ]
East: POC (Planned Office Center) e || —F
South: RL (Low Density Residential) % ]

West: NC (Neighborhood Commercial)

Existing Land Use............. Business & Professional Offices | 0 |
Proposed Land Use........... Business & Professional Offices b
£ ey
Water Service.......coovvveienn, Existing On-site
Sewer Service.............ooove Existing On-site
AN




The action before the Board is that of approval of the following aspects of a Class |l Site Plan
Modification for Weekes and Callaway, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR)
Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c):

Q) Site Plan;
O Landscape Plan; and
Q Architectural Elevations

The subject property is located on the north side of W. Atlantic Ave., east of Barwick Rd.

The subject property is defined as Parcel 2 of the Commons subdivision and is zoned POC
(Planned Office Center) with a TRN (Transitional) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation,

The existing site consists of 2,06 acres and contains a 12,788 sq. ft. commercial building with a
1,344 sq. ft. garage which was constructed in 1988. Historically, the building was occupied by
State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company. It has been occupied by the Weekes and
Callaway Offices since 2008,

On May 5, 1999, the Planning and Zoning Department administratively approved a request for
chain link fencing with vision obscuring material to screen mechanical equipment.

On March 26, 2001, the Planning and Zoning Department administratively approved a request
to install 4' high black vinyl sliding gates across two 24’ access driveways and a 6' high black
viny! fence along the north property line,

On August 27, 2001, the Planning and Zoning Department administratively approved a request

'
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On February 27, 2008, the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board approved a Class Il site
plan modification for Weekes & Calloway Corporate Offices.

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan
and Architectural Elevations request for construction of a 3,501 sq. ft. building addition with
associated parking lot upgrades and landscaping improvements,

[ DESCRIPTION

The development proposal consists of the following:

Q Construct a 3,501 sq. ft. building addition

Q Install a bicycle rack

O Restripe 3 standard spaces to handicap spaces to meet ADA requirements (5 total)

O Remove 2 existing parking rows (11 total spaces)
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Q Install new landscape islands
Q Construct a new 4-space parking row
A Construct a pedestrian sidewalk connector

Q Perform landscaping upgrades

COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

The following table indicates that the proposal complies with LDR Section 4.3.4(K) as it pertains

to the Planned Office Center (POC) zoning district:

POC Zoning District Required Existing Proposed

Min. Lot Size (acres) 1 2.056 2.056
Max. Lot Coverage (%) 60 16.8 19.7
Min. Open Space (%) 25 25 27
Min, Floor Area (sq. ft.) 4,000 14,132 17,633
Min. Development Area (acres) 3 6.8 6.8
Front Yard Perimeter Landscape Setback (ft.) 10 20 20
Min. Front Setback (ft.) 30 85.8 85.8
Min, Side Street Setback (ft.) 30 N/A N/A
Min. Side Interior Setback (ft.) 10 70.5 70.5
Min. Rear Setback (ft.) 10 130.8 116.5
Max. Bldg. Height (ft.) 48 21 .21

LDR Article 4.6 — Supplemental District Requlations:

On-site Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(4)(a), business and professional offices shall require 4
spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of net floor area in buildings up to 3,000 sq. ft. and 3.5 spaces per 1,000
sq. ft. of net floor area in buildings greater than 3,000 sq. ft. Thus, the existing 14,132 sq, ft.
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one-story office building requires 12 spaces for the first 3,000 sq. ft., and 39 spaces for the
remaining 11,132 sq, ft., for a total of 51 parking spaces. The 3,501 sq. ft. building addition will
require an additional 12 parking spaces for a total parking requirement of 63 spaces. Since, 102
parking spaces are provided, there is a 39 space surplus. Therefore, this standard has been
substantially met. However, the parking data chart on the site plan shall be updated to provide
the correct parking calculations, and this is a condition of approval.

Bicycle Parking:

LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(c) and Transportation Element Policy D-2.2 of the Comprehensive Plan
recommend that a bicycle parking facility be provided. A new bicycle rack is proposed. This will
serve both the existing facility and proposed building addition. Thus, this requirement is met.

Compact Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(1)(g), up to thirty percent (30%) of the required parking for
any use may be designated for compact cars. Up to 18 compact spaces are allowed for the 63-
space parking requirement. While no compact spaces are noted on the plans, it appears that 3
compact spaces are proposed in a newly created 4-space parking row in front of the building
addition. As a condition of approval, the plans shall note all proposed compact parking spaces
to demonstrate compliance. Upon indicating the proposed compact spaces for the site, this
standard will be met.

Handicap Accessible Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 469( )(1)(b), special parking spaces designed for use by the
handicapped shall be provided pursuant to the provisions of Florida Accessibility Code for
Building Construction, Pursuant to the Florida Accessibility Code for Building Construction
(Table 208. 2) when 101 to 150 parking spaces are provided (not required), at least 5 parking
spaces servmg the development must be handlcap accessible. Only 2 handlcap parking spaces

|
S

existon=site;—The ptanspropose—3 additiona-ABDA-comptiant-handicap parking-spaces,for-a
total of 5 spaces. Thus, accessibility requirements will be met.

Lighting:

Site lighting limited to a maximum height of 25’ must be provided on-site and be consistent with
the illumination level requirements included in Section 4.6.8. Based upon the photometric plan
included with the submittal, all of the proposed lighting fixtures will meet the 25 maximum
height. The proposed photometric plan is consistent with the illumination.Levels and Uniformity
criteria listed in LDR Section 4.6.8. These criteria require a maximum foot candle level of 12.0
and a minimum foot candle level of 1.0 for the entire site. The photometric plan submitted has a
maximum foot candle level of 9.4 and a minimum foot candle level of 1.0 throughout the site.
Thus, this standard is met.

Refuse Disposal;

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas
must be enclosed on three sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such
areas are not visible from any adjacent public right-of-way. There is one dumpster located in
the northwest corner of the site that is facing east (not facing the public right-of-way). Given its
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orientation and the fact that is more than 415’ from West Atlantic Avenue, it will not be visible
from the street. Thus, this standard is not applicable.

Undergrounding of Utilities:
Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.8, utility facilities serving the development shall be located

underground throughout the development. A note to this effect must be provided on the site
plan and civil engineering plan. This is a condition of approval.

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16 (C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a
structure or a paving permit, compliance with the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be
assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to Section
2.4.3(C). The landscape plan was evaluated by the City Senior Landscape Planner and the
following comments were provided:

Existing Conditions.

This urban site contains sixty-six (66) existing trees, Of these, five (5) trees will be relocated on-
site. The rest of the trees will remain in place, unaffected by development. No trees are
proposed for removal.

Proposed Conditions.

The proposed landscape plans call for the relocation of five (5) shade trees on-site. The
increase in gross floor area is less than the 25% Gross Floor Area threshold, thus they are not
subject to the new landscape code. Although not required, they are proposing to add one (1)
Gumbo Limbo tree, three (3) Pink Trumpet trees, three (3) double Alexander Palms, and two (2)
triple Montgomery Palms. An additional one hundred and eighty (180) shrubs and groundcovers

are also proposed to be added fo existing landscape beds.

Accordingly, the proposed landscape plan is deemed to be in compliance with applicable
requirements of LDR section 4.6.16.

LDR Section 4.6.18(E) - Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be considered,

by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for building
permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in
general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fithess, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.
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3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the
general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which
may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed new 3,501 sq. ft. building addition will mirror the architectural style, design and
color of the existing structure on-site.

The building color and trim will be Patience (beige-like color). The metal robf color will be Harbor
Blue. Awnings will be a Sunbrella Navy color to complement the metal roof color.

The building addition will have an aluminum storefront door and windows matching existing
elevations. All glass windows will have new impact resistant glazing. It will also exhibit tower-
like parapets and features which match existing and create a feeling of grandeur.

The proposed changes to the architectural elevations will be compatible and harmonious with
the surrounding properties and an enhancement to the area. Based upon the above, positive
findings can be made with regard to the criteria listed in LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS: (Chapter 3):

Pursuant to Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record.
This may be achieved through information on the application, the staff report, or
minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authotity to approve or deny
the development application. These findings relate to the following four areas.

Section 3.1.1 (A) - Future Land Use Map: The use or structures must be allowed in the
zone district and the zoning district must be consistent with the land use designation.

The subject property is zoned POC (Planned Office Center) with a TRN (Transitional) Future
Land Use Map (FLUM) designation. The POC zoning district is consistent with the TRN Future
Land Use Map designation. Business and Professional Offices are an allowed use pursuant to
LDR Sections 4.4.15(B)(3)(Business Offices) and 4.4.15(B)(8)(Professional Offices). Based
upon the above, a positive finding can be made with respect to consistency with the Future
Land Use Map designation.

Section 3.1.1 (B) - Concurrency:

Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided to new development
concurrent with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These facilities shall be provided
pursuant to levels of service established within the Comprehensive Plan.

Concurrency as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Future Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the
requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund
and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements in order to maintain the
Levels of Service Standards established in Table CI-GOP-1 of the adopted Comprehensive
Plan of the City of Delray Beach.
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As described in “Appendix A", a positive finding of Concurrency can be made as it relates to
water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, parks and recreation, open space, solid waste,
and schools.

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency (With the Comprehensive Plan):

Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and shall be the basis
upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies
found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall
consistency.

As described in Appendix “B", a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to
Standards for Site Plan Actions, The following objectives and policies found in the adopted
Comprehensive Plan may also be referenced in making a finding of overall consistency:

Future Land Use Element — Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped,
in a manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; is complementary to adjacent
land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The proposed 3,501 sq. ft. building addition located to the rear of the existing building will
complement the existing facilities and is architecturally consistent and compatible with the
existing 14,132 sq. ft. business establishment.

Transportation Element Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking and facilities shall be required on all
new development and redevelopment.

A bike rack is provided adjacent to the walkway leading up the building addition. Thus, this
standard is met. Therefore, positive findings can be made with respect to Transportation
Element Policy D-2.2,

LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must
make a finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be
compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole,
so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject
property:

Existing Zoning: Existing Land Use: , .
North: | POC (Planned Office Center) Vacant/Undeveloped Land
. |RL (Low Density Single Family
South. Residential) Townhome Development (Woodlake)
East: | POC (Planned Office Center) Vacant/Undeveloped Land
West: | NC (Neighborhood Commercial) Professional Office Center

The construction of a 3,501 sqg. ft. building addition to the rear of the existing 14,132 sq. ft.
business establishment will complement the existing infrastructure, Specifically, to the north and
east of the site is vacant/undeveloped land located within the planned office center district. To
the west is an existing professional office center. To the south, across West Atlantic Avenue is
an existing townhome development (Woodlake). All of these adjacent uses have coexisted
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adjacent to the existing Weekes and Callaway offices for the last 8 years with no adverse
impact. The establishment offers a viable resource to the community and these services will be
expanded with construction of the proposed building addition. Thus, Weekes and Callaway will
not have a detrimental effect on the stability of the neighborhood. Likewise, it will not hinder
development or redevelopment of nearby properties. Therefore, a positive finding can be made
with respect to LDR Section 2.4.5.F.5. (Compatibility) and it is and will continue to be compatible
and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties.

Section 3.1.1 (D) - Compliance With the Land Development Requlations:

As described under the “Site Plan Analysis” section of this report, a positive finding of
compliance with the LDRs can be made. :

The development proposal is not within a geographical area requiring review by the Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA), Downtown Development Authority (DDA), West Atlantic
Redevelopment Coalition (WARC), Pineapple Grove Main Street (PGMS) or the Downtown
Development Authority (DDA). '

Courtesy Notices:

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following civic group:
@ Delray Citizens Coalition

Public Notices:

For Class Ill Site Plan Modifications, formal public notice is not required. No letters of objection
and/or_support have been presented to date. Any public comments received after the

preparation of this staff report will be reported at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board
(SPRAB) meeting.

The proposed Class Ill Site Plan Modification for Weekes and Callaway includes the
construction of a 3,501 sq. ft. building addition with associated parking lot and landscaping
upgrades. A bicycle rack will be installed, whereas none currently exists on-site. The site will be
increasing the number of ADA compliant handicap spaces for consistency and compliance with
current Building Code requirements. All modified site areas will meet or exceed code
requirements with respect to parking, drive-aisle width, terminal landscape islands and open
space. The proposed Class Il Site Plan Modification proposal meets criteria set forth in
Sections2.4.5(G)(1)(c)(Site Plan Modifications), 2.4.5(F)(5)(Compatibility), 4.6.16(Landscaping),
4.6.18(Architectural Standards) and Chapter 3 (Required Findings) of the Land Development
regulations. The proposed improvements will not have a detrimental effect upon the stability of
the neighborhood not will it hinder development or redevelopment of nearby properties.
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A, Continue the Class Ill Site Plan Modification, L.andscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
for Weekes and Callaway, with direction.

B. Approve the Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
for Weekes and Callaway, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff
report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(1)(c)(Site Plan
Modifications),  2.4.5(F)(5)(Compatibility),  4.6.16(Landscaping),  4.6.18(Architectural
Standards) and Chapter 3 (Required Findings) of the Land Development regulations,

C. Deny the Class Il Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevation for
Weekes and Callaway, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report,
and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet
criteria set forth in Sections  2.4.5(G)(1)(c)(Site Plan  Modifications),
2.4.5(F)(5)(Compatibility), 4.6.16(Landscaping), 4.6.18(Architectural Standards) and
Chapter 3 (Required Findings) of the Land Development regulations.

Site Plan:

Approve the Class Il Site Plan Modification for Weekes and Callaway, by adopting the findings
of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section
2.4.5(G)(1)(c)(Site Plan Modifications) and Chapter 3 (Required Findings) of the Land
Development regulations, subject to the following conditions:
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proposed meets the traffic performance requirements of Palm Beach County. A posmve
finding of traffic concurrency must be received prior to site plan certification.

LLEAT

2. The parking data chart on the site plan shall be updated to provide the correct parking
calculations. The required parking is 63 spaces, not 60 as indicated.

3. It appears that 3 compact spaces are proposed in a newly created 4-space parking row
in front of the building addition. Prior to site plan certification, the plans shall note all
proposed compact parking spaces and demonstrate compliance with the maximum 30%
(18 spaces) allowance.

4, Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.8, utility facilities serving the development shall be located
underground throughout the development. A note to this effect must be provided on the
site plan and civil engineering plan. '




Site Plan Review and Appearance Board Staff Report: Meeting of 06/08/16
Waekes and Callaway - Class Ill Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and Architectural Elevations
Page 9

Landscape Plan:

Approve the Landscape Plan for Weekes and Callaway, by adopting the findings of fact and
law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 4.6.16(Landscaping) of the Land
Development Regulations. :

Architectural Elevations:

Approve the Architectural Elevations for Weekes and Callaway, by adopting the findings of
fact and law contained in the staff report and finding that the request is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in Section 4.6.18(E)(Architectural
Standards) of the Land Development Regulations.

Report Prepared By; Candi N. Jefferson, Senior Planner
Attachments: Location Map, Project Plans
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Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination
made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development
application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the
provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:
« Water service currently exists on-site.
« Sewer service currently exists on-site.

Pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is availéble at the City's Water
Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City.

Streets and Traffic:

A traffic statement has been provided for the development proposal. A total of 317 new daily
trips, 43 a.m. and 24 p.m. trips. This is a net increase of 50 daily trips, 7 a.m. peak hour trips
and 4 p.m. peak hours trips when compared to the existing traffic to the site. The Palm Beach
County Traffic Division has not yet issued a letter indicating the proposed meets the traffic
performance requirements of Palm Beach County. A positive finding of traffic concurrency must
be received prior to site plan certification. This is a condition of approval.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:
Park dedication requirements do not apply to non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have any impact with respect to this standard.

Solid Waste:

waste per year, The new construction of an additional 3,501 sq. ft. building additional will
generate a total of 47.61 tons of solid waste per year for the site. Thus, there will be a net
increase of 9.45 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its
facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2047,

Schools:
School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have any impacts with respect to this standard.

Drainage:
Drainage will be accommodated on site via an exfiliration trench system. There should be no
significant impact on drainage as it relates to this standard.
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Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted
distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation,

Not applicable l |
Meets intent of standard | X ‘ |
Does not meet intent l [

. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians,
bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of
the Transportation Element.

Not applicable | |
Meets intent of standard [ X |
Does not meet intent | |

. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open Space
and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent | A ]

. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may
have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will be
detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable | .
Meets intent of standard [ X - pending a positive traffic concurrency determination by PBC |
Does not meet intent

Development of vacant fand which-is—zoned-for residential-purposes-shall-be-planned-in-a-manner

which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard l |
Does not meet intent { ]

Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity are
appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable l |
Meets intent of standard ES
Does not meet intent [ |

. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of
housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s demographic
profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished
through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable | X |
Meets intent of standard | |
| Does not meet intent l
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H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns shall
be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of
residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a degradation of
any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied. :

Not applicable | l ,
Meets intent of standard X |
Does not meet intent l ]

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new
high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident
location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable | | -
Meets intent of standard [ X - pending a positive traffic concurrency determination by PBC ]
Does not meet intent '

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all new
housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages.
This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown
area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable [ x |
Meets intent of standard | |
Does not meet intent |
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MINUTES
SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
MEETING DATE: June 8, 2016
MEETING PLACE: City Commission Chambers

I. CALL
The meeting was called to order by Chair Jose Aguila at 6:00 P.M. There were no previous
meeting Minutes to approve.

I1. ROLL

A quotum was present. Members present were Vlad Dumitrescu, Roger Cope, Jim Knight, James
Chard, Andrew Youngross and Jose Aguila. Staff present were Janice Rustin, Assistant City
Attorney; Amy Alvatez, Senior Planner; Candi Jefferson, Senior Planner; Jennifer Buce, Assistant
Planner; and Diane Miller, Board Secretary.

II1. SWEARING IN OF THE PUBLIC
Chair Jose Aguila read the Quasi-Judicial Rules for the Clty of Delray Beach and Ms. Miller swore
in all who wished to give testimony.

IV. COLOR CHANGES
A. Seagate Towers (2016-169): Color change for 200-220 Macfarlane Drive

Amy Alvarez, Senior Plannet, presented the item to the Board.

Board Comments :
Board Membets wete all in agteement with the color choices presented.

Motion to approve the Colot Change was made by Roger Cope and seconded by Andrew
Youngtoss.

MOTION CARRIED 6-0

V. SIGNS
A. Delray Beach Boxmg (2016 162): Sign Waiver for 2455 Old Dixie Highway

Jennifer Buce, Assistant Plannet, presented the project to the Boatd.
Board Comments
Board Members discussed the specifics of the size and font of the sign. They also requested and

received confirmation that this doesn’t create a precedent since it is for a stand alone building,

Motion to approve to City Commission the Sign Waiver request to allow the proposed south
facing wall sign as presented, and with the stated condition that the north elevation signage will
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not be allowed until the applicant has been approved for a Class III, new use, was made by Jim
Knight and seconded by Roger Cope.
MOTION CARRIED 6-0

Andrew Youngross stepped down on the next item as he Is the project engineer.
VI. SITE PLANS

A. Weekes & Callaway (2016-147): Class III Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan and
Atchitectural Elevations at 3945 W Atlantic Avenue

Candi Jefferson, Seniot Planner, presented the item through a review of the staff report and
entered file 2016-147 into the record.

Board Comments

Jim Chatd asked for clarification on the comments regarding relocation and removal of the trees.
Mark Botg, Project Manager and Candi Jefferson both agreed that their notes indicated there were
no trees being removed and therefore agteed it was an oversight that any removal was mentioned
and would be taken out of the wotding. The Board agreed overall it was a nice design.

Motion to approve Class IIT Site Plan was made by James Chard and seconded by Roger Cope.
MOTION CARRIED 5-0

Motion to approve Landscape Plan was made by James Chard and seconded by Vlad Dumitrescu
with the following conditions:
® The relocation notes be modified to address the root pruning maximum percentage which
should be worked out and approved with staff
e The wording concetning removal of trees be changed to relocation of trees on site

MOTION CARRIED 5-0

Motion to approve Atchitectural Elevations was made by James Chard and seconded by Roger
Cope.
MOTION CARRIED 5-0

Andrew Youngross returned to the dais for the next item.
B. 405 North (2016-054): Class V Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural
Elevations and Waiver Requests at 405 SE 6" Avenue

Candi Jefferson, Senior Plannet, presented the item through a review of the staff report and
entered file 2016-054 into the record.

Board Comments

Board Members all liked the building and the architecture, but had concerns with the other issues
associated with the waiverts requested, the overall size relative to the property and the landscaping.
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Motion to approve the Landscape Island Waiver was made by Roger Cope and seconded by Jim
Knight. A
MOTION FAILED 3-3, Roger Cope, Andrew Youngross and Jose Aguila, dissenting

Motion to apptove Buffer Waiver was made by Roger Cope and seconded by Jim Knight.
MOTION FAILED 1-5, Vlad Dumitrescu, Roger Cope, Jim Knight, Andrew Youngross
and Jose Aguila dissenting

Motion to approve Class V Site Plan was made by Roger Cope and seconded by Andrew
Youngross. '

MOTION FAILED 0-6

Motion to approve Landscape Plan was made by Roger Cope and seconded by J Andrew
Youngross.

MOTION FAILED 0-6

Motion to approve Architectural Elevations was made by Roger Cope and seconded by James
Chard.
MOTION CARRIED 5-1, Andrew Youngross dissenting

VII. DISCUSSION ITEMS
A. Gunther Volvo (2016-179): Concept Plan Review discussion regarding improvements on
the subject propetties. This review is non-binding and no action shall be taken by the Board
nor shall thete be any written tepott resulting from this discussion,

VIII. REPORTS AND COMMENTS
City Attorney Comments

Janice Rustin updated the Boatd on her research on registered trademarks. She found they ate
regulated by Federal Law (the Land Act) which pre-empts cities from altering a registered

trademark.

Staff Comments

Amy Alvarez told the Boatd our newly appointed member, Shannon Dawson, will be at the next
meeting or the first meeting in July. The June 21% meeting currently has four items scheduled.
Candi Jefferson will return as SPRAB liaison in July.

Board Comments
Vlad Dumitrescu asked about the alternative action option on the staff repotts.

IX. ADJOURN
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 8:15
P.M.

The undersigned is the Sectetary of the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board and the
information provided herein is the Minutes of the meeting of said body for June 8, 2016, which
were formally adopted and approved by the Board on , 2016.
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Helly Unn Simmons
Kelly Ann Simmons

If the Minutes you have received ate not completed as indicated above, then this means that these
are not the official Minutes. They will become so after review and approval, which may involve
some changes.

(These Minntes are a record of the proceedings of this Board. The full andio and video recording of these proceedings
are available at:

www.mydelraybeach.com/city-commission/av_ or a digital copy may be purchased at City Hall,)
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